

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.1

SECTION XI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s).8763/1994

ARJUN FLOUR MILLS

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ODISHA  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT SECRETARY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ FOR DIRECTIONS ]  
(WITH IA No. 238994/2023 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION)

WITH

C.A. No. 8909/1994 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 7485/2001 (IV)

C.A. No. 98/2003 (IV)

SLP(C) No. 22159-22180/2002 (IV-B)

C.A. No. 831-850/2003 (IV)

C.A. No. 851/2003 (IV)

C.A. No. 99/2003 (IV)

C.A. No. 100/2003 (IV)

C.A. No. 5046/2003 (IV)

C.A. No. 5637/2008 (IV)

Date : 09-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Vinoo Bhagat, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Mr. Varinder Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shantanu Sharma Adv, Adv.

Mr. Shantanu Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Deeksha Gaur, Adv.

Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, AOR  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma A S, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. R Venkatramani, Attorney General for India  
Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General  
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR  
Ms. Sonali Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Raman Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Kartikay Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Chitvan Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Abhishek Kumar Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.  
Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Madhav Singhal, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurang Bhushan, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Pudussery, AOR  
Mr. K Vijayan, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Sudhakar Deshmukh, Adv.  
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Adviteeya, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR

Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, AOR  
Ms. Apurva Upmanyu, Adv.  
Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR  
Mr. Shaileshwar Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. Radhika Mohapatra, Adv.  
Ms. Bhumika Chouksey, Adv.

Mr. Kuldip Singh, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

Mr. Vivek Sharma, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R**

- 1 In order to facilitate the submissions before the Bench, it has been agreed that Ms Anindita Pujari, counsel, shall act as the nodal counsel. She shall put together a common compilation of the submissions, pleadings, documents and precedents in terms of the Circular dated 22 August 2023 issued for regulating the course of submissions in larger Bench cases.
- 2 The Registry shall provide the updated soft copy of the paper books to all AORs and nodal counsel on or before 16 January 2024.
- 3 The nodal counsel shall prepare the soft copies of the common compilations on or before 16 February 2024. The common compilations shall be made available to all the parties. Written submissions shall be furnished to the nodal counsel on or before 16 March 2024. The compilations together with the written submissions shall be in the electronic form and shall be emailed to the Court Master at cmvc.dyc@gmail.com on or before 2 April 2024.
- 4 List the matters for hearing on 16 April 2024 before an appropriate Bench.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**